

No. 18-540

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, in her official capacity as
Arkansas Attorney General,

Petitioner,

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St., Ste. 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302
nicholas.bronni@
arkansasag.gov

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney
General
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
VINCENT M. WAGNER
Deputy Solicitor General
ASHER STEINBERG
DYLAN L. JACOBS
Assistant Solicitors
General
SHAWN J. JOHNSON
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

Counsel for Petitioner

April 24, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. ERISA does not preempt Act 900’s regulation of drug reimbursement rates..	3
A. Act 900 is basic rate regulation	3
B. Act 900 does not regulate the “payment of benefits”	8
II. ERISA does not preempt Act 900’s enforcement mechanisms	12
A. Act 900’s enforcement mechanisms are necessary incidents to its rate regulation.....	12
B. Act 900’s enforcement mechanisms do not regulate central matters of plan administration	14
C. PCMA’s arguments about uniformity and burden are overstated and irrelevant	17
III. ERISA does not preempt Act 900’s decline-to-dispense provision	20
IV. Act 900 does not refer to ERISA plans	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Access Mediquip v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 698 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....	15
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	9
<i>Blue Cross of Cal. v. Anesthesia Care Assocs. Med. Grp.</i> , 187 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enft v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	10, 15, 18, 22
<i>Conn. State Dental Ass’n v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	13
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Greater Washington Bd. of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992).....	22, 23
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	5
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	8, 9, 11, 15, 17
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	5
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	13, 17, 18, 19, 22
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988).....	12
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	17
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
29 U.S.C. 1102(b)(4)	11
29 U.S.C. 1133	15
29 U.S.C. 1135	17
29 C.F.R. 2560.503-1	15
2015 Ark. Laws Act 900	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code Ann. 17-92-507(a)(9)	20
Ark. Code Ann. 17-92-507(c)(4)(A)(i)	16
N.Y. Pub. Health Law 2807-c (McKinney 1993)	
2807-c(1)(a).....	6
2807-c(1)(b).....	6
2807-c(1)(c).....	7
2807-c(3)(d)(i)	7
2807-c(3)(d)(ii).....	7
2807-c(3)(d)(v).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

COURT FILINGS	Page(s)
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 14-181	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
84 Fed. Reg. 65,464 (Nov. 27, 2019)	17
